ORDER HE—I‘:’CE:EU ED FOR FILING

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S Eastern Avenue, 553° SW
centerline of Havewood Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(137 Holly Neck Road)
* CASE NO. 01-550-A

Trene M. & Albert E. Tarburton
and Tina Ziemski

Petitioners
% %k % % % % % % % k % % k *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance filed
by the legal owners of the subject property, Irene M. Tarburton, Albert E. Tarburton and Tina
Ziemski, requesting approval for a variance for property located at 12930 Eastern Avenue. The
subject property is zoned DR.2. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: (1) to permit a side yard setback of 5 ft. on each
side of the property and a side combination of 10 fi. in lieu of the required 15 ft. and 40 fi.
respectively; and (2) to approve a lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 100 f.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Albert Tarburton, owner of
the property, Tom Church with Development Engineering Consultants, the company who prepared
the site plan of the property and C. William Clark, attorney at law, representing the Petitioners.
Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request was William Broda, adjacent property owner.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 0.447 acres, more or less, zoned DR.2. The subject property is an unimproved

g lot of record located on the north side of Eastern Avenue in the Chase area of Baltimore County.
The owners of the property are interested in selling the lot for the construction of a home thereon.

é\\&ven the narrowness of the lot, the owners of the property feel that side yard variances are

tiecessary in order for a home of substantial width to be constructed on the property.
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The Petitioners submitted into evidence deeds indicating that the subject lot has always been
its own lot of record and was not previously part and parcel of the property located adjacent to this
unimproved Iot. Accordingly, I find that the property in question is a valid building lot and the
variance to allow this lot to have a width of 50 f&. in lieu of the required 100 ft. should be granted.

As stated previously, Mr. William Broda, adjacent property owner, appeared in opposition to
the Petitioners’ request. Mr. Broda opposes the 5 ft. side yard variance next to his home. He
believes this would cause a house to be constructed on this lot to be situated too close to his existing
dwelling. Mr. Broda also testified that the 25 ft. side yard distance, as shown on the site plan
submitted, from his house to the property line is an error. He testified that his house actually sits 15
ft. from the side property line of the Petitioners’ property. Because of the closeness of his home to
the Iot line, he opposes a variance of 5 f. on that side. In addition, Mr. Broda would prefer that no
house be constructed on the lot at all. He would be interested in purchasing the property in the
event the parties could reach an agreement as to price.

After considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, as well as Mr. Broda,
I find that the variance to allow this lot to have a width of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 100 ft. should
be granted. However, based on the concerns and objections raised by Mr. Broda, the 5 ft. variance
for the side yard adjacent to Mr. Broda’s property, that is the southern property line of the lot,
should be denied. The Petitioners should be required to maintain a 15 ft. side yard setback on the
south side of this lot. On the north side of the lot, the Petitioners also request a 5 ft. variance. That
variance should be granted given that the distance to the next dweiling, that dwelling shown on the
site plan as being owned by the Kestner's, is 35 ft. from the side property line. This would leave a
total distance of 40 ft. between those dwellings. Therefore, the variance on the north side of the lot

of 5 ft. to the side property line is appropriate and should be granted.
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While the variance from lot width and the 5 ft. variance to the north property line are
appropriate and shall be granted, the variance to the common property line owned with Mr. Broda
shall be denied. The Petitioners shall be required to maintain a’15 fi. setback on that side of the
property. In addition, they shall be required to submit a landscape plan to Mr. Avery Harden,
Landscape Architect for Baltimore County, to provide a landscape buffer along their property line
to mitigate the effects of a new home to be constructed on this lot from the home owned by Mr.
Broda. As a condition of approval of the lot width variance and the one side yard variance, the
Petitioners shall be required to install this landscaping.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficulty to Petitioners and their property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973).

To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioners must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of the
property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well as
other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for
would give sufficient relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been established

that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which is the subject of

H

this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioners seek relief will unduly restrict the

3 use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the relief
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be granted in part and denied in part.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this i#‘ day of September, 2001, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the variance to approve a lot width of 50 fi. in lieu of the required 100 ft. shall
be GRANTED. In addition, the variance to allow a 5 ft. side yard setback to the northern property
line, that being the common property line owned with the Kestner’s, shall also be GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance to allow a 5 ft. side yard setback to the
southern property line or that common property line with William and Peggy Broda, be and is
hereby DENIED. The Petitioners shall be required to maintain the full 15 ft. side yard setback on
the southern side of the property.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioners shall be required to submit a landscape plan
to Mr. Avery Harden, Landscape Architect for Baltimore County, illustrating a landscape buffer to
be installed along the southern property line, to help mitigate the effects of the construction of a

new home on this lot from the home owned by William and Peggy Broda. Said landscaping plan
shall be submitted within 30 days from the date of this Order. The actual landscaping shall be
installed within 6 months from the date that a use and occupancy permit is issued for the house to be

constructed on this lot.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30)

idays of the date of this Order.
§

i /M”é{ ,@ )4z-w
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




'Balﬁinore County
Zoning Commissioner

Towson, Maryland 21204
- 410-887-4386 ".- .. -
Fax: 410-887-3468 -

- s

September 5, 2001

C. Wiltiam Clark, Esquire

Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered - o S
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700 LT e
Towson, Maryland 21204 '

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 01-550-A
Property: 12930 Eastern Avenue
Dear Mr. Clark:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

ze:yzull/y [

Timothy M. Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK :raj
Enclosure
”

é%) Printed with Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Copies to:

Mr, & Mrs. Albert E. Tarburton
12313 Eastern Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21220

Ms. Tina M. Ziemski
12313 Eastern Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21220

Tom Church, P.E.

Development Engineering Consultants
6603 York Road

Baltimore, MD 21212

Mr. & Mrs. William Broda
12926 Eastern Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21220
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: Pétition forVariance

> to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 12
which is presently zoned _ D.R.2
15th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District

This Petition shaltl be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legai
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached %eretc ana
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | 2 09, 7. ¢, ! o pereniF o 7% vk
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Zowming Coamanigsicart .

heceCssas by L
of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of éalﬁmée County, for the Tollowing reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty})  gue to the peculiar depth of the lot relative to its frontage on
the public road, practical difficulty exists since strict application of the zoning
requlations would prevent construction of any dwelling on this buildable lot of record.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regutations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varnance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimere County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

i"\We do salemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that /we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: eqgal Owner{s):
[ber - aréw'fa ]

Name - Type or Primt

Signature Signature

TRENE A, TACRUR To./

%% \Sehoci )
Sign -

City State Zip Coce ¢
Attorney For Petitioner: 12313 Eastern Avenue (410) 335-6167
Address Telephone No
C. William Clark Balto. MD
Name - Totg orprint Ciy State Zip Code
& Representative to be Contacted:
< SignguiE Development Engineering Consultants, Inc.
=Nolhny [Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered Tom Church
i Compan Name oy o2t
%50 shington Avenue, # 700 {410) 823-7800 6603 York Road (410) 377-2600
Telephone No Address Telephone No
MD 21204 Baltirore MD 21212
State Zip Cede City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
: - ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
O/ S5¢-49
;! UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
o Reviewed By J£44 Date g /2 iz‘/c /
P 945198 -
oo,
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DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.

Site Engineers & Surveyors 6603 York Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21212

(410) 377-2600
(410} 377-2625 Fax

ZONING DESCRIPTION
PART OF LOT 44

TWIN RIVER BEACH, SECTION B

Beginning at a point on the northwest side of Eastern Avenue
which is 30 feet wide at the distance of 553 feet southwest of the
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street, Harewood
Road which is 30 feet wide. Being the southwesternmost one-half
of Lot #44 Section B in the subdivision of Twin River Beach as
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #8, Foiio #20.

Containing 19,450 sguare feet or 0.447 acres of land, more or

less, and located in the 15th Election District, 5th Concilmanic

District.

01-105

March 26, 2001
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MISCELLANEO US RECEIPT
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1;; BALTIMORE ‘COUNTY, MARYLAND ﬂ: e
" OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
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The Zontg Commissioner. of- Balimore -Counly, - by
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltirmore
Gounty will-hold a.public-hearing in Towson, Marvtand on.
the property identified herain as foHows: : l
{ase: #01-550-A e
42930 Eastern Aventie ‘ i - !
NW/S Eastem Avente, 553" SW renterfne Havewood Road
151 Election District -5ith Councitmanic Distict - . .
1 eggal Owveer(s): rene M. & Abet E Tarhiston, TraM. Zemnsd .
Varttance: 1o permit Side yard setbacks of 5 festeach and |
“a.5ids combination of 10 Test i ieu of the required 15'Tget
and 40 feet raspectively torapprove alot width-of 50-feetin '
Hiew of tha Teguized 100 feetant to approve aty other yar-
ances desméd hecessary by the Zoning Commissioner.” -
Heariiiy: Wodnesday, August 22, 2601 at 11:08 a.m. i
Room 407, Caunty Courts Building, 407 Bosley Avense.

LAWRENCE E. SCHWMIDT )

Zoning Commissioner Tor Baltimore County B
NOTES: {1) Hearings are HandiGapped Aceessthle;, for

spacial accommodations Please Comtact the Zoning Gom-

missioner's Office:at (410)887-4386. Co

-{2) For information conceming the File and/or Hedring,

Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410} B87-3381.

JTB/614 Aug. 7. SO £AB!

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

?{"t , 200

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of t successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on E['? ! 200}

)Zj The Jeffersonian

I Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

A Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
(O NE Booster/Reporter
(3 North County News

Y Il g

{ EGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICA‘ OF POSTING ®
. - )
- RE: CaseNo.:O-ﬁ‘ﬁ -530-A
| | Petitiones/Developer: Z LLNE /1] _

J AUBERT £ Z;%gﬁ (RBr,
FME  ZIEMSE;

Date of Hearing/Closing: A4/G 2.2, 20/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at __ /L7 30 LASTLRA AVE

The sign(s) were posted on Auc 7, 1005/
( Mouth, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

il 8/5 for

(Signature_t'if Sign Poster and Date)

SSC ROBERT BLACK
(Printed Name)
1508 Leslie Rd
(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code).
(410) 282-7940
(Telephone Number)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW '

DVERTISING R R TS AND PROC S FOR ZONING RING

The_Baitimore Cou in lations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—
—

For Newspaper Advertising;

[tem Number or Case Number: o/-58¢ - .
Petitioner: Aeaeer & [ AR BveTe A { ST Au

Address or Location: __ [D>-93p EXH=TEan A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: C. INTRIT ™ (e
Address: SV JASH AT ANe
lewse Mp 2004
Telephone Number: C Y a) g13— )52

Revised 2/20/¢8 - SCJ



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 7, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
C. William Clark 410 823-7800
502 Washington Avenue
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-550-A

12930 Eastern Avenue

NW/S Eastern Avenue, 553" SW centerline Havewood Road
15" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Irene M & Albert E Tarburton, Tina M Ziemski

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 5 feet each and a side combination of 10 feet
in lieu of the required 15 feet and 40 feet respectively to approve a lot width of 50 feet in
lieu of the required 100 feet and to approve any other variances deemed necessary by
the Zoning Commissicner.

HEARING: Waednesday, August 22, 2001 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

s St
z ¥
wrence E. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT GUD L
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore C
ounty ) 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708
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July 20, 2001
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-550-A

12930 Eastern Avenue

NW/S Eastern Avenue, 553’ SW centerline Havewood Road
15" Election District — 5% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: lrene M & Albert E Tarburton, Tina M Ziemski

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 5 feet each and a side combination of 10 feet
in lieu of the required 15 feet and 40 feet respectively to approve a lot width of 50 feet in
lieu of the required 100 feet and to approve any other variances deemed necessary by
the Zoning Commissioner.

HEARING: Wednesday, August 22, 2001 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

G Npns

Arnold Jablon 6D ©
Director

Y e
Iadral Prin!eimth lSo‘yEean Ink



C: C. William Clark, Nolan Plumhoff & Williams Chartered, 502 Washington Avenue,
# 700, Towson 21204

Tina Ziemski, Irene & Albert Tarburton, 12313 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore 21220

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 7, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW QOFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
* X Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
ﬁ'g Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
RYLM

August 17, 2001

C. William Clark

Nolan Plumhoff & Williams Chartered
502 Washington Avenue, # 700
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Clark:
RE: Case Number: 01-550-A, 12930 Eastern Avenue

The above referenced pefition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June
29, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 6>
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

¢: Tina M Ziemski, Irene M & Albert E Tarburton, 12313 Eastern Avenue,
Baltimore 21204
Tom Church, Development Engineering consultants inc, 6603 York Road,
Baltimore 21212
People’s Counsel

(7?.39 Printed with Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Wehsite at www.co.ha md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 2, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: %beﬁ W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 23, 2001
ftem Nos. 485, 527, 528, 529, 530, 532,

534, 536, 537, 540, 541, 542, 543, 544,
546, 547, 548, 549, and 550

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we

have no comments.
RWB:HIO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-7-23-2001-NO COMMENT ITEMS-822001 doc



700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

July 24, 2001

Department of Permits and

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenus
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTICON MEETING OF July 16, 2001
Item No.: See Below
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TC THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:
527, 528, 529, 531, 533, 534, 535, 536, 539, 540, 541, 542, 543,

545, 548, 550, and 551

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1i02F

cc: File

| Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
(A Printed with Soybean Ink
% on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: July 20, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management B T e o m e
FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, TIl S
Director, Office of Planning ‘-
’ M 2 0 200
SUBJECT: 12930 Eastern Avenue "
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 550
Petitioner: Albert Turburton
Zoning: DR2
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the applicant’s Petition for Variance or request for Undersized
Lot approval. The proposed development of the Iot is incompatible with the development pattern in the
immediate area. In terms of the Undersized Lot request, the petitioner’s property cannot meet Section
304.1 B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations due to need for variance relief. In a situation such
as the instant case, it is difficult to improve a property with a house that would complement the
neighborhood.

Section Chief:
AFK:JL



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governar |
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

July 23, 2001

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Ttem No. 550 (BR)
Permits and Development Management 12930 Eastern Avenue
County Office Building, Room 109 MD 150

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Jackson:
We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval to the Variance.

However, we will require the owner to obtain an access permit prior to any building construction
on the lot. Please have the owner contact our office regarding the permit.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 . a-SA

/4" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permmts Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 « Balimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street = Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
12930 Eastern Avenue, NW/S Eastern Ave,
553 SW of ¢/l Haverwood Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District, 5th Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owner: Albert E. & Irene M. Tarburton,
Tina M. Ziemski * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case No. 01-550-A
* *® & * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. Al parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

D00 S Remdis

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of August, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of

Appearance was mailed to Thomas A. Church, Development Engineering Consultants, Inc., 6603 York Road,
Baltimore, MD 21212, representative for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
- RECOMMENDATION FORM .

TO: Director, Office of Planning & Community Conservation Permitor Case No. Q7 =S8 2 -4
Attention: Jeffrey Long
County Courts Building, Room 406
401 Basley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 * Residential Processing Fee Paid
: ($50.00)
FROM: Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits & Development Management . Accepted by ﬂg
. Date Cfigfer
RE:  Undersized Lots : i

Pursuant to Section 304.2 {Baitimore County Zoning Reguiations} effective June 25, 1992, this office is requesting recommendations and comments frem
the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior to this office’s approvat of a dwelling permit.

MiINIMU | 1ON;
RN T A B0 P ORMATION, 4 ks

Irene M. Tarburton 12313 Eastern Ave. {610} 335-6167
Print Name of Applicant Address Telephone Numper
LotAddress_ 12930 Eastern Ave. Election District_ 12 _Councilmanic District_3 __ Square Feet_ 19,450
Lot Location: NEsSay/side/msemex of _Eastern Ave. , feet fram N E S W carner of
(street; : (street)
Land Owner: Albert E. Tarburton, et al. Tax Account Number __15-20-000271
Address: 123 13 Eastern Ave. T;[ebhone Number ¢ 4 10) 335—6 1 6 7

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS- (to be submitted for design review by the Office of Planning and Communty Canservation)

TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF FERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY?
PROVIDED?

YES NO
1. This Recommendation Form (3 copies) v

2, Permit Application

3. Site Plan
Property 13 copies)

Tooc Map (Z copiesy: avarfable m Room 206, County Office Building - {please label site clearly)

4. Building Efevation Drawings

5. Photographs (please label ail photos clearly)
Agioring Buldings

v

v
Surrounding Newghbarhood R
6. Current Zoning Classification: D /? =2

TO 8E FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY'

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:

D Approval Disaporevai D Aogroval candiioned on required modifications of the apphcation to confarm with the folfowing recommendancns

5(& affechel 24 Corterpeay f~

Signed by Q// ,4_4; - 44%1_&.//( ,M/ ] = Date swploe /

/tﬁ(#ﬁf Cffige-of F’Tanmn@\gpchhm‘rr’vWCanservanon

Revised 2/25/98

OFFICE OF PLANNING




SCHEDULED DATES _CERTIFICATE OF FILINGAND POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT,PPLICATION PURSUANYTO SECTION 304.2

Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avevnue
Towson, Maryland 21204

The application for your proposed Building Permit application has been reviewed and is accepted for
filing by __ Aarien Froce on_ 7/ -/3~ ooe/
(name of planner) Date (A)

A sign indicating the proposed building must be posted on the property for fifteen (15) days before =
decision can be rendered. The cost of filing is $50.00. This fee is subject to change. Confirm ali
current fees prior to filing the application.

In the absence of a request for public hearing during the 15-day posting period, a decision can be
expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a valid demand is received by the closing date
then the decision shall only be rendered after the required public special hearing.

*SUGGESTED POSTING DATE D (15 Days Befcre C)
DATE POSTED
HEARING REQUESTED? YES NO - DATE
CLOSING DAY (LAST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND) C (B-3 Work Days)
TENTATIVE DECISION DATE B (A + 30 Days)

“Usually within 15 days of filing

2k

bl

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

District:

Location of Property:

Posted by: Date of Posting:
Signature

Number of Signs:

AIEEETY
Fir |

1

; &8« :} Revised 2/25/99
) L3 ™ E ‘“j‘l::

¥ ’

Lo

ooy

T &




Case Number 0/"’517/4'

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

Name Address City, State Zip Code

Alberf Krbar‘]én /3313 éz..cfénv Lue @ct/f:‘mare,. mb 2/0720

Ttz Cé,umé cco3 Yok r | Bty md| 57202

C T 7

U Witergy Craet |50 wishwenn Me [Tabn md | 1504

Revised 4/17/00



’ A
Crirzants A )-S50
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IEETEIRNT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
Lrigns j3Pops I G2 Efsrn By 0
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Property Tax No. 15-20~006270
Property Address: 12932 Eastern Avenue
Balthmore, MDD 21210

THIS DEED, made this > __ day of C@fﬁf , 1999, by
mam-mmmrm,gmm
TARBURTON and TINA MARIE ZIEMSKI, of the State of Maryland, County of
Baltimore, parties of the first part, and CLINTON H., KEXSTNER and BRANDY
L. KESTNER, his wile, and GERALD H. KESTNER and BAKBARA C.
RESTNER, his wite, parties of the second part.

WITNESSETY, that In consideration of the sum of One Hundred Fifteen
Thousand Dollars ($115,000.00), the said parties of the frst pu:"t. doth grant and
convey an undivided one-halfl interest unto Clinion H. Kestner and Beandy L.
Kestner, his wile as tenants by the entiveties, the survivor of them, bis, her or thelr

personal representative(s) and asmigns and sn undivided one-half Dsterest unio
Gerald H, Kestner and Barbara C, Kestoer, his wife, As tenants by the entireties,

the survivor of them, his, her or thelr personal vepresentative(s) and naskgos,
parties of the second part, in fee simpie, all that parcel of ground sMmate in the

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore and described as follows, that & to say:

BEGINNING for the same on the northwest side of Eastern Avenue st the
distance of 387,56 feet southwesterly from the southwest side of Woodhare Avesue,
sald place of beginuing being at the division line between Lots Nos. 435 and 46 w1
shown on the plat hereinafier referved to; ruaning thence southwesterly along the
northwest side of Eastern Aveave 150 feet; running thence northwesterly and at
rightlngleﬂolwternAvenue”l.ﬁfwttolhemtbuﬁddeoﬂherﬁhto‘ny
of the Peunsylvania Railrond Company s shown on sald platy runniog (hence
Nmsmlsmmmmmwmmammuuym
feet to the division line hetween Lots No. 45 and 49 as shows on sald plat; and
thence soutbeasterly binding on the divisioa lne between Lot No. 48 and the rear

fo &3

Boolk 13440 Page 298
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IineofLouNos.49,48,47md46,nsshownonuldpht,m.ﬂw,momorhu,
to the place of beginning. Being all of Lot No. 45 and the easternmost one-half of
ultNo.“,mhldoutontheplatof‘l‘vlnlllverleaeh,mn.whlchplath

momdmonuhephtmordsothnlmonCountthMWPCNo.l,
folio 11.

BEING the same lot of ground which by deed dated July 13, 1990 and
recordod among the Land Records of Baktimore County in Liber S.M. No, 8541,
Follo 266 was granted and conveyed from Ethel D, Tarburton unto Emerson
Francls Tarburton, Jr,, Albert Earl Tarburton and Tina Marle Ziemski, her
chiidren, the grantors herein. The said Etbel D. Tarburton having rescrved a iife
estate with full powers of disposition. The sald Kthel D. Tarburton having
departed this life on or about June 9, 1997,

TOGETHER with the bullding thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways,
waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywiee
appertaining. ;

TO HAVE AND T0 HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises

to the said parties of the second part, undivided one-hall interest unto Clinton H.
Kestner and Brandy L. Kestoer, his wife as tenants by the entireties, the murvivor
of them, his, her or their personal represeutative(s) and assigns snd an uodivided
one-balf interest unto Gerald H. Kestner and Barbara C. Kestuer, his wife, as
tenants by the entireties, the survivor of them, his, her or thelr personal
representative(s) and amigns, parties of the second part, o fee simple.

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not
done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the
property hereby conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property bereby
granted; and that they will execute such further assurances of the sume as may be
requisite,

LAVIBNTEN & OENARDY
ATVCaNEYS AY LV

0 TR UL Al
MR, WARTLAND TN
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WITNESS the hand(s) and seal(s) of the said grantor(s).

STATE OF MAR\;’L/AND. OOUNTY OF ML'IWORE,IM wiks

1 hereby certity, that on this > day of . \
1999, before me, the subscriber, aNolnryPubllcdtheSulLlnd
aforesaid, persomally appeared EMERSON FRANCIS TARBURTON, JR.,

ALRERT EARL TARBURTON and TINA MARIE ZIEMSKI, kmown to me (or

satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subseribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purpases thereln
contained, and in my presence signed and sealed the same,

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A5 QL
Notary Pibile '" '@'n N\

i

L]

A0
My commlssion expires: | Y ~ e e

p ‘--I.

Rook 13440 Page 300




LAVIDRITEIN & ORFIARDY
ATTORNNTE AT LW

0 RAFFIRN BOULEVARD

PR, MARYLAND 11X

st

® .
013440 30

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS of Article Tax - Property,
Soctiom 13-203, the undersigned Grantoo(s) bereby make onth that the residence on
the property described in the deed fo which this Affidavit ks attached will be
oceupled by the Grantees as thelr principal residence and that they are first thne

' T (SEAL)

Clinton H. Kestoer

Hanal X st sean
Brandy
D .
Subscribed and sworn before me ths > day of /9‘ > T '
e o,

1999, .

My Commlssion expires: 1L/ /00 et

This is to certify that this Deed was prepared by or under the supervision
of the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of
Appeals of Maryland.

Roolk 134940 Pace 107
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QYATE OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE COUNTY, TO WIT
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the sforegoing In a lrus copy of the crlyina

}O Fg \aken from dhe racorde of enid 3::0" fourl an
Teriond in Liba: 5,’“’\ No. I ‘1 "{0

e _%.7& - 551—__ one of the {A ‘1‘&(

srorda of Beliimore County.
N TESTIMONY WHERECF | harato sat my hand
and sitin the seal of the Circuit Court for

Saitimore, County

we 2L a.,¢.|.4‘17 we/

Risrk of the Glreult Court of Baltimors County
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GLIFFORG MARTIN
ATYIRMAY AT LAW
MY CLE O RNT N,
SR TR 5L NOAL )

WRITLANE 34

TELANNICHNG A0 D)

i
:

“PRANCIS TARBUNTON, JR,,VALEERT EARL TARBURTON and

| ¢hiidren, periies of the second jart, Grantees.

Rl LET R 256

‘| 30_COWBYDERATION/R0 STAMEG REQUIINGD) :
| THIS DKKD PREPARED WITHOUT JUDGMINT SKARCH G TTTLE KYAMIEATION ?

IS DEED, mede this _ /. :‘,-'x:iny of

. in the \
Yeo» Une Thoustnd Nine Hundred and Ninety, by ‘and between EFPHEL D, Tﬂ’ﬁm"
of Naltimora County, Maryfang, puTty of tha first ps, i. Grantor, and” EMEHGON

MARIR ZIMMEXT, her

VITHRUEETH, That in cons:deration of love and affection, end for no
mosstury caneideration whaiscever, the snid KTSEL D, TARMIRYON, doos hersby '
grani and convey unto the ssid EKHMMRSON FRAMCIS TARBURTON, JR., ALBRRT EARJ,
TARBUITON and TINA MARTE Z2TRMEXY, her children, thelr persq:ual representetives
and assigne, sas tenants in common, and not as Jolnt tepants, in fee simple,
(reserving unto hereelf, the saic KMIEL D. TAKBURTON, however, & life astate
therelo, with full power unto her, the said FTHKL 0, TARBURTON, to grant,
assigi, 8ell, convey, transfer, mnortgege or othervise encouwbar the whols
or A part off the property heveln conveyed, abaolutely, or any intarast
therein, including the estate horein rewervad far 1ife, and the es&g’ﬁf the

|
ER '
rempinderzan, ae herainafter set forth, and upon failure of thw Ne¥s FMEL I¢ )

. [
Sl

]

TAHBURTON Lo cxercise the powers harsinafter set forth, then uleiovheddd wd? 7153 -

IMERBON FRANCIS TARIURTON, JR., (LBERT PARY. TARBURTON and TTHA MARTR KI%)
her children, as afoereenid}, mll that lot or percel of ground snd premises
sltuste, Lylog und being in the County of Baltimore, State af Maryiand, and
descrlbed as follows, thut s to say:

HEGINNIAC for the seme of the northwest side of Eastern Avenue at the
diztance of 307.56 feet wouthwes erly from the southwest gide of Woodhare
Avenue, sald plucs »f beginoing heing et the division line batween Lotn Noa.
U5 sl 46 as shown on the plat neretneftey referred 103 running thence south-
werterly along the northwaest gidu of Fastern Avenue 150 reat] running thetice
northwesterly and at right sngley te Eastern Avenua 391,05 feet to the souun-
eawt uide of the right-of~-way of the Pennsylvania Raflroad Company ae shown
on meld plat; running thence Norwh 39 degraes 19 minutes Eaet along Lhe south—
eapt pide of suld right~of-way 140 feat to the division line betveen Loty Nos.,
k5 and 19 ag shoun on sald plat; and thence southaaaterly ninding on the
divislon line betveen Lot No, 45 and the resr lina of Lots Nos. 19, 48, U7 amd
46, an shown on eaid plat, 394.6 fest, more or less, to the piace of beginaing,
Being all of Lot No. 45 and the nasternmest one~hslf of Lot No. L4, as laid out
on the plat of Twin Rivar Beach, S8ection B, which plat is recorded smong the
plat, ~ecords of Baltimere County in Flat Book No, 8, folio 11,

=n M FEAVSITR
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CLIFFORD MARTIN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
ABSY OLY NE. PEINT W
BALTINGRE (PVHDALN)
MakyLANG B33RY

TELAH0ME RIS 3100

L T L S T TSI SET T WIS T AT CHNE PR T A )

LERB S | ME2G7
.f! .

A¥D BEIWG Lhe wame 1ot of ground described in a Decd diated
Jasuary 24, 1948, aad recorded among the land Records of Baltimore County
in Liber J.W.B. No. 1638, Folio 34k, war granted end convayed 3y John W,
Davis und Emily M. Duvisg, his wife, unto Emerson F, Tarbtiton {tho departed
thim 11f¢ on June 27, 199)) and Kthel D, Tarburton, his wife, us tenanty by
the entiraties, the drentor herain. .

'HJGBTII@ with the bulldings and (mprovaments thersupot erected, made
or heing, and all und every the rights, salleys, ways, wuters, privileges,
appurtenences and ndvantages to tha mame belonging or in anywlse appartaining. |

O HAVE AND T0 BOWD tha sald lot of ground and premises sbhove I

described and meotioned, und hereby intended to be convayed, unto and to the :
proper use apd henefit of the sald KMERGON FRARCIS TARDURTON, JR,, ALRERT EARL
TAHBURTOX and TIEA MARIE ZIRMBXI, her children, thelr respective personal
represantatives and assigns, sy tenants !n common and not as Joint taenents, in
fee simple; subject, however, to & 1ife cotate roserved uate ihe Uyanior, the
galqd FTHEL D. TARBUNTIW, for end during the term of har natutrnl 1ite, with
full power unto her, without the congent of any person or persons vhatsoever
to sell, lease, convey, transfer, msaign and mortgage, or otherwise dispose of
or asncumber the whole and entire estate lo and to the property hereinbefore
deacribed, or any part thareef (except by iast Will and Testuxent}, wd to
apply the proceeds of any such s}.\é. lease, mortgage, conveysrce or dlsposition
to her own usc, and the purchaser or purchagers, lassae or lesteen, MOrtgages
or mortgagees, grantes or granteed hereby being relieved from seeing to the
applicetion of the purchuse or mortgage money; it being the intention that the
powars aforesald, vwhen exercised, shall cperate not only upon the 1ife entate
hereby resarvad by ssaid Grantop, but aleo upon the remelinder as hcrginm:er
set forth, to the end and intent that the grantee or grantees, lassee or
leGaaes, mortgages or mertgagees, purcheser or purdhagers under the inatrument
or instrumenta executsd in exercise of the povers hevein reserved by the swid
ETHEL D. TAHPURTOB miwll obtain as Lo the vhole and entire estate, free of any
and all right, title and interest of sny of the parties to these presents, or
thope claiming by, through or under them; and immedietaly upon the death of

the sald ETHEL D, TARBURTON vithout having eXercised any of thie powers herein

Ronk 85471 Pace 260
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CLEAPORD HARTIN
AVTORNLY AT hdW
17 OLY HO. FOINT RO,
AALTIMONE 1DJNGALR)
MARYLAND Sritd

TRLEPHONE A0B-SIRR

MR8 54 ) meg7gg

set forth, then as to ell of the property herelnbefora deacribad, or go much
thereel as may be remeining and undisposed of {n exerciee of the povers
aforesaid, unto the said KMERGOW FRARCIS TARRURTON, JR., ALHRRT RARI, TAHBURTON,,
and VTTHA MARIE ZYBMEKY, her chiliren, as aforesald, ae tenants in comman, nnd
not an Joint tenanta, in fee aimple. .
AND the sald Grantor hernby covenants that she will warrant apacially'!
the praparty conveyed and that she will execute such further assurances of
the same ag may be vregquislita,
WITRESS the hand and sea' of the said Grantor the day and year first

above written,

:ZZ%WLZ/@QZ* —ddt O Tty _sen

RTHEL D. TARMURTON

BTATE UF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORR, 1O WIT:

={

T IRREDNY CERTTFY, that oa this J_J: 2 day of » 1990,

bafore me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County uforesaid,

personally appeared FDIEL D. TARBURTON, Grantor herein, knewn to me {or satig= 'v'ﬂ’f
|
factorily proven) to be the person who eXecuted the eforegoing imprrument, an |

ahe acknowledged that she exevuted the supe for the purposes theratn miw'up

*rUBRLIC

y
S AR
| and in my presence signed and seiled the same. o SERSY-
ST Kol
WITNESH my hand and official sesl, i |

My Comiegion Explres:

Ly | (113

&g
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STATE OF MAAYLAND, UMTIMORE GOUNTY, TO wir
| HEREBY iE[iTIFY that the aloregoing Iu o rus copy of the origlnal

e

‘carda

of anid Clrouh Cuurt am

slip BZZTI_C_K om!; of the

tohen from the records
5 y No.
[And

vy
v

e v——

reords of Battimore County

i TESTIMONY WHEREQF | heyato ot my hand
and 8ifix the sual of |he Crouit Court for
Hallimopre, Co r)}n

this rn)’l " day a1 /J“\"’ 20 Cj’ N
7
~

‘- f‘-«u M
Rlaek of yhg Cheult aury gy Baitimarg County
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CLIFFDAD MANTIN
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BO_CORBTDERATIOR/M0_STANI'S REQIRKD
THIS DERD PRIPARKD WITHOUT JUDGMENT SRARCTE OR TTTLE RLAMIRATION

=
THIS DERD, made this __ /.3 My of _ in the

— e ¥

yeur (me Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety, by and betweed WPHIE, D, m,
¢

of Baltimore County, bhr)’,]/&nd. purty af the firet t, Grantor, an

FRARCIS TARPURTON, JR.}/JILW BARL TARBURIOS an WA MARTE MIRMEKT, her
children, parties of the second part, Urentees.

WITHESSETH, That in conslderatinn of love and affectiym, and for no !
monetary consideratlion whAtscever, the sald ETKL D, TARBURTON, does hereby :
grant and convey unto the seld FMERSON FRANCIS TARBURION, JR., ALHERT BARL
ZARBURTON and TINA MARTE ZIEMEKI, her children, their personal representatives
and assigng, a8 tenante in common, and neot as joint temmta, in fee simple,
(reserving unto herself, the said FIREL D, TARBURTOM, however, a life egtate
therein, with full power unto her, the asid KTPHEL D, TARBURTON, to grant,
epslign, eell, convey, transfer, mortgage or otherwige encumbar tha whole
or any part of the prop:erty herein conveyed, absolutely, or any Interest

fo 20 14 4
therein, imcluding the edtate harein reserved rfor 1ife, snd {h ed’ta'(éc:}“or thb“ld
’ 173 j

¥

AT [) -’Ml

: hereinat torth, and u re of tie. Wrs
remainderman, as hereinafter get forth, a pan Fallura alfm"g}ﬁm%’ ",'J-”?-‘l
i

TARBURTON to exercise the povers herelnafter sat forth, them wnto the PPET LA
EMERS0N WHANCIS TARDURTGH, JR., AJIERT RARL TARBURIOR and TTWA MARTE ZIEMGKI,
her children, np aforesald}, all that lot or parcel of ground and premises
situate, lying and being in the County or Baltimore, State of Maryland, and
desceribed ag rollowa, thet js to aay:

NEGTMNIBG for tha seme on the northiesc side of Fastern Avenue et
Avanue, said place of beglinning belng at the end af the first line of that
parcel of land which by deed dated the Skth day of January, 1948, and racorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No. 1638, folio 347, was
granted and conveyed by John W, Davis end wife to Fmerson ¥, Tarburton and
wite; running thence northwesterly und al right sngles to Eastern Avenue ond
binding on the second line of the aforeseid deed from John W, Davia and wife
to Emerson F. Tarburton and wife 391,05 feet, more or less, to the scutheast

glde of the right of way of the Pennsylvanie Railread Company; running thence

South 39 degrees 19 minutes West along the southeast side of sald right of way

50 fast to the divialon line between Lots Hos. Wl mnd Ml as shown on the plat

of the tract of land known as Twin River Beach, Seotion B, which Plat is !

recorded among the plat recorde of Baltlimore County in Plat Baok Ko, B,

folio 11, F;?g.,t.hanﬁe aoy sterly hinding on the dlvislor line between
g 'y }

! L/ W’%[v/ﬂt‘ 31’5:-1;.,:'.- 1

|
d
¢
'
i
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Lets Nea. b3 and b, as shown on said plut, 389.9 teet, more or less, to the
nerthweas slde of Eastern Avenuei running thence northessterly along the
northweat side of Eastern Avenue 50 feet 1o the place of beginning., Belng
the southwesterrmost ene-nalf of Lal No, hi ae shown on the uforesaid plat
of Twin Wiver Besch, Sectlon B,

AND RETG the seme lot of ground deseribed in & Deed deted September
14, 1969, and recordsd in the rand Records of Baltimore County in Liber Q.7
5037, Folio T19, was granted and conveyed by Jeseph M. Tarburton and Marian

M. Tarburton, his vife, unto Emersan ¥. Tarburton {who departed this 1ife on |
Jupe 27, 1990) and Ethel D. Tarburton, his wife, 8s tenants by the entireties,
the Crantor herein,

TOGETHER  with the buildings and Improvements thereupen evected, made
or being, and all and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,
appurtenances and ndventages to the same Lelonging or in snywise appertalning.

|
70 BAVE AND 10 HOWD the snid lot of ground and premises ebove !

described and wentioned, and hereby intended to he conveyed, unto spd to the !
proper iee snd beperit of the gaid EMBIISCE PRANCIS TARBURTOM, JR., ALRERT BARL I '
DANEURTON and TINA MARTE ZIEMGKI, her children, their respective personal l '
representalives and apslgns, a3 teisnts in comson and not sa jolnt tenante, in i
fee nimple; subjert, however, to n life estate reserved unto the Orantor, the
wald ETHEL D. TARBURTON, for and during the term of her natural lite, with
~ull power unto her, without the conpent of any persan or persona whatscevey

B
ta sell, lemse, convey, transfer, assign and mortgage, or othervigse dlapose l
n
sr epcumber tne whole and entire estate In and to the property heveinbefore
deserilied, or eny part thereof {except by isst W11l and Teptument), wnd 10

apply the progeeds of any such sale, lesse, mortgege, conveyance or digposition

to her own use, and the purcheser or purchasers, lessee or lensean, mortgagee
or mortgagees, granlee or grantees hereby being relieved fram geeing to \he

application of the purchase or mortgage money; Lt being the intention thet the

powers aforesuid, when exerclged, shail operate not only upon the life #utate i
hereby reserved by said Grantor, but also upon the remsinder as herelnafter

get ferth, to the end and intent that the grentee or gronteas, lesgee or !
lesnees, MOrLgagee or mortgagees, purchager or purchasers under the 1qstrument i
or inntruments exesuted o exercise of the povers hereln reserved by the suld I

FTHEL D. TARWIRYON snall obtain us the whole and entire estate, free of any
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and all right, title and wnterest of any of the partiee to theve prernts, or
those claiming by, through or under them; and 1mm£'dia.tely‘upon the deuth af
the said ETHEL D, TAHBURTOW without having exercised any of the powers herelu
get Torth, then as to all of the praperty herelnbefors deseribed, or s0 much
thereof a8 may be remaining mnd undlsposed of In exercloe of tne powers
aforesaid, unto the said EWMERSON FRANCIS TARIGIRTOA, JR., ALRERY EARL TAHDURTON,
and TINA MARIE ZIMMOKI, her childver, as sforesald, as tepants in common, and
not 88 joint tenanis, In fee simple.

AND the sald firantor hereby covenants that whe will warrant speclally

Lhe property conveyed and that she will execute such further assurances of |

the same as may be requisite,

WITNESS che hand and aeald of the agld Grantor the day and year first

| above written.

|

mmnmm

|
i
e 1
'%-." STATE OF MARYIAND, COUNEY OF BALTIMORE, T WIT:
L R .
bk l T URRKDY CRHTIFY, that on this _ /o8 —day of , 1990, l
A 4
!':’., bofare me, the aubscriber, a Notary Puttlc of tnhe State and County aforepuid, i
N
:{‘1' { person-lly appeared FSKL . TARMURTON, Grantor hereln, known to me {or .
e ! .
F.": : gatisfactorily pro\ren) ts be the pereon vho eiecuted the aforegoling instrument, |

! end she acknovwledged thalb she executed the sams for the purpoqu ttjerﬂn

cantained and (n wy presepce slgned and gealed the pame. | 3

’
. WITNESE my hand end offleisl ? P

ﬁ y ‘-l -.
'f' . .“, N o
y Fordnd pPusBLIC o

£

!Er My Commission Explres:

- Zdave f, /PG :
i .

CLIFFORO MARTIN
AITGNHEY AY LAW
L10Y OLD WO, FOINT RO,
BALYVIMOKE {PUNDALNY
HARYLAND 21380
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FEEMIMPLE DEED — - (NOIVIDUAL GHANTOH AND GHAMIEL - - 40

rl‘]iis ])CC(], Made this - ' day of » -/~~74

in the/rcar one thousand nine hundved and 2.7 -+ . » by and between JOSEPIT M, TARBU L ON
!

and MARION pl. TARBURTON, his wite, ol (he County of Baltimore, Stato o

Iﬂurylnndm--——-f'-----—k-f-~—u—---f~---7“----*-—----“"-----“‘ T s oF the first p.‘:rt‘,,-m‘ui

v ! . } .
fEMERSON 10, TARBURTGN and o, I, TARBURTON, hils wiloe e .. IRt

of the sccond part,

Witnesseth, {hat in consideration of the sum of Five (85.00) voll, rooand other good

and valual e -'(»m;irh-:‘.ll._j(‘m:;, Lhe rooe Lpt of which i il(:l‘('})\_,! aetiinaw L odoged,

the sald Joucph S 00 Lo Lo g Marvton M TarbBution, i wi e

do herehy prant and convey unto the suid Birnon Foodaburton and el Dy Parbmet o,

!
his wife, a5 Lenant s by the enlivetion, thoir ASHIONS, and unto t he IR RS

ot them, his or L o e e

heirs and assipms, -~ -

in fee simple, all lob{s) of ground, situate, lying and heing in

the County ol Bl Cimor . » State of Maryland, and described as follows, that iy to HAY -

Beginping for the come on Lhe novihweste gide of Biit ern Avonue ot thoe
distance of Y3756 foel southwestorly Crom Lhe SO hwest Sides of Hoarowoodd
Avenue, waild place of baginning Lodig ot the end ol 1 e Preob Line ol it
parcel ol land which by deed datod the 24eh day ol January, P98,
vecorded among 1 he o Records ol Bl tinore County i L No. luiy,
folio 347, was grantod and conveyod By JJohn W Davis el v fo LOO e o
PooTarbarton and wi Lo run g thenco nosUhwescor Ly and by ight angloes oo
Bastern Avenuo awd bindi ng on the scecond line of Che aborenaid deod From
John W, Davis and wilo Lo Emerson 1o racburton and wi S0 fect, wos.
or less, Lo the southoast side oL Lhe right, of Way ol Uhe Ponnsylvania
Raillroad Compimy: vunning Chence Souel 39 degreos 1Y minules west atong Ui
southeast sido ol caid right ol way 50 foot (o Lhe division Line Deotween
LoLs Nos. 43 and A4 oo shown Gy Ll plat ol the tracl ol | Known as e
River Beach, Scolion B, which Plat s voecorded among bhe plat recovds of
Baltimore County in Plal Book No. By Lolio LI, runining Lhopceo southenston [y
binding on the division line butween lots Nos. 43 and G shown eft o
plat, 389,49 Foeet, more o) less, Lo (he northwesl sride of Fecsborn /_,\\fic\.mu:;
nning thenee novtieastorly along { b novthwesl dide o PBoat ey Avonu
20 faot o (e o of boeginaing, Birding the SOuLhwes b ariingo:st one-hot
O Lol No. 49 o Shown on e alovesaid plat of Twin v feach, sect jon

B B

Lo 2, 750 M
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BEING the same lot of ground which by Deced dated Angust b, 1948
and recovded among the Land Recovds of Baltimore County in Liber T.3.9S.

No. 1686 folio 187 was granted and conveyed by John W. Davis and Ewily
M. Davis, his wife Lo Joseph M. l'avburton, one of the gurantors herein.




LIEERS N 3 7 PAGET 2
Together with the buildings and improvements thereupon erceted, made or being and all and
to the some

every the rights, alleys, ways, walers, privileges, appurtenances and advantapes,

belonging, or anywise appertaining,

rl\ y g vey t N . H R
o Have and Yo Yold the said 1ot of yround and premises, above deseribod

and mentioned, and hereby | 'l to be ¢ . thop wi .
nentioned, and hereby intonded to be conveyed; together with the rights, privileges, appurte-

nances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the propor use and honefit

of the said mcrson 1, Tarbuvton and Sthel . Tarburiton, his wife, as tonants

by thoe cntiiveticg, thoir asdiagns, and unlo the suirvivor ol Lhom, hic ov luey

=-ee=chelrs and assigms, -

- fee simple,

And the said part 1esof the first part hereby covenant  that hey hav veo
not done or suflered 1o be done any act, matier or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property
hereby conveyed; that 1 hey  will warrant speciadly the property granted and that e v will

exceute such further assurances of the smme as may be requisite,

Witness the hand & and seals of said prantor .

Trsy; ' 3

S
Sl '.‘-/\ A I
\I'J/)c;up MLotavburt on
¥

N .
/ Eoa g (f'.‘.‘ SN

/'y/’/("”“ﬁ)’ )){! s ”’ e s / 20 e [51A1.)

Moarion M. Tarkbart on

State of Maryland, COUMTY  OF AL Mo , Loowit;

T Iewesy Cewrpey, Thad on this © 7 dayot C R H TS
before me, the subseribor, a Notary Publie of the State of Maryland, i;n and for  the County or
B lbimore e e spersonally appeared Jogepl Moo oo Lony aoned Mo jan B
Toarburton, hic o wile
known to me {or satisfaclorily proven) to he the poerson(s) whose noonecs) s are subseribed o
the within instrument and acknowledged that « L ey exeeubed the same for the purposes therein

contained, and in my presence signed and sealed the same,

In Wreness Winiweor, | herennto set my hand and ofticial seal,

Netary Publie

1,
Roe'd £or racard  QEp 225 g0 iit_,z___,(.‘i‘
oL e cil b M Gosnell Clark

.. Lo ,4'~:"J /,f-s__‘.u’.’]‘ ,,,Cf‘i‘ _ _.A_,f_,‘ﬁ(c',i it Y‘,f . ,1
hocuipe Noo o7 ///cf_ VAU ..,.u,,,‘,/ I

My Cormmission expires:




L
[N

HTAIF DF MARYLAND, BALTIMONE COUNTY, TO WIT
| HERERY CERTIFY thav the nfaragolng fe 4 true sopy of 1he ariginai
IQ[*'L"(, lokan fiom tha racorde of eald Clreult Gourt m

n-r'r'lflnr’ w i tbm .ﬁ'T“é No. .5/03 —)
|nlm_:_?l'7—’)l-t_ ono of the [,g ‘1,(1

acntde ol Baltimore Coosly,

IN TESTIMONY WHENEDF | herata aet my hend
ond althy the sent ol the Clieult Cowrt for
Hallimorn, County

wie 758 any or .4&1? 20 o/

e S,

£t fm_ Yy (')MM__;{ .

Dierk of the Chreult Court of Baltimara Counpdt

v



§ 1BO!L BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 1BOI

B. Bulk regulations. {Bill No, 2-1992]

1. Detached and attached buildings. In the application of the provisions of this
article, buildings shall be considered as detached if there are no above-grade
structural connections between them. If buildings are, in fact, structurally
connected above grade, they shall be considered as mutually attached
buildings if divided by lot lines, or as one building if situated on a single lot.

™)

Building lengths. The building lengths have been described in accordance
with Section 504.2, Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies.

C. Building setback requirements. [Bill No. 2-1992]

1. Except as otherwise may be provided under standards adopted pursuant to
Section 504.2, the minimum setbacks and heights shall be as set forth in the
following tables:

1B-12
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BAL'J.)RE COUNTY ZONING R‘.EGULATIOI.

§ 1BOIL § 1BO1
a. Nonresidential principal building setbacks in DR Zones.
Nonresidential Principal Building Setbacks
Front Side Yard Corner Rear
Yard Interior | Street Side Yard
(feet) (feet) {feet) (feet)
D.R.1 70 40 65 30
D.R.2 60 30 50 40
D.R.3.5 50 20 35 30
DR35S 40 20 35 30
D.R.10.5 25 20 35 50
D.R.16 30 25 25 30

b. Single-family detached, two-family alternative site design dwellings.

Single-Family Detached, Two-Family Alternative Site Design Dwellings

Alternative Site Design
Dwellings
D.R.3.5, | Zero & Zipper Neo-
DR.1& | 55,105 & | Lots All D.R. Traditional
2 Zones 16 Zones Zones All D.R. Zones
{feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
From front building face to:
Public street right-of-way 25 25 25 15
or property line '
Arterial or collector - - - 23
From side building face to:
Side building face 30 16 <20 16 16 <20
high high
Public street right-of-way 25 15 15 15
Paving of a private road 30 25 25 25
Tract boundary 25 15 15 15
From rear building face to:
Rear property line 30 30 20 50
Public street right-of-way 30 30 20 50
Additional setbacks:
Setbacks for buildings
located adjacent to
arterial roadways shall be
increased by an additional
20 feet.

This table lists minimum setback requirements and building heights for urban residential use.
For a fuller explanation of these and other requirements, consult the Comprehensive Manual

of Development Policies (CMDP).

1B-13
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§ 1BO2
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DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONES § 1BO2

1B02.3 Special regulations for certain existing developments or subdivisions and for small
lots or tracts in D.R. Zones.

A,

In D.R. Zones, contrary provisions of this article notwithstanding, the provisions
of or pursuant to this subsection shall apply to the use, occupancy and
development of; alteration or expansion of structures upon; and administrative
procedures with respect to:

1.  Any lot which is in a recorded residential subdivision approved by the
Baltimore County Planning Board or Planning Commission and which has
been used, occupied or improved in accordance with the approved
subdivision plan;

2. Any land in a subdivision tract which was laid out in accordance with the
regulations of residence zoning classifications now rescinded, for which a
subdivision plan tentatively approved by the Planning Board remains in
effect and which has not been used, occupied or improved in accordance
with such plan;

3.  Any lot or tract of lots in single ownership which is not in an existing
development or subdivision, as described in Subsection A.1 or A.2, and
which is too small in gross area to accommodate six dwelling or density
units in accordance with the maximum permitted density in the D.R. Zone
in which such tract is located;

4. Any lot or tract of lots in single ownership which is not in an existing
development or subdivision, as described in Subsection A.l1 or A.2, and
which is less than one-half acre in area, regardless of the number of
dwelling or density units permitted at the maximum permitted density in the
zone in which it is located; or

5. Any lot or tract of lots in single ownership which is in a duly recorded
subdivision plat not approved by the Baltimore County Planning Board or
Planning Commission.

Standards applicable to existing developments, etc. The minimum standards for
net area, lot width, front yard depth, single-side-yard width, sum of widths of
both side yards, rear yard depth and height with respect to each use in a
development described in Subsection A.1 above, shall be as prescribed by the
zoning regulations applicable to such use at the time the plan was approved by
the Planning Board or Commission; however, the same or similar standards may
be codified under Section 504, and these standards shall thereupon control in
such existing developments. Development of any subdivision described in
Subsection A.2 shall be in accordance with the tentatively approved subdivision
plan therefor. Standards for development of lots or tracts described in Subsection
A.3, A4 or A5 shall be as set forth in Subsection C below.

Development standards for small lots or tracts.

1. Any dwelling hereafter constructed on a lot or tract described in Subsection
A.3 or A4 shall comply with the requirements of the following table:

1B-23



§ 1BO2

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 1BO2
Minimum Minimum
Minimum Net Minimum Width of | Sum of Side | Minimum
Zoning Lot Area per | Minimum | Front Yard | Individual Yard Rear Yard
Classifica- | Dwlling Unit | Lot Width Depth Side Yard Widths Depth
tion (sq. ft.) {feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet)
D.R.1 40,000 150 50 20 50 50
DR.2 20,000 100 40 15 40 40
D.R.3.5 10,000 70 30 10 25 30
D.R.5.5 6,000 55 25 10 - 30
D.R.10.5 3,000 20 10 10 - 50
D.R.16 2,500 20 10 25 -- 30

2.

Other standards for development of small lots on tracts as so described shall
be as set forth in provisions adopted pursuant to the authority of Section

504.

D. An amendment to any part of a development plan involving only property
subject to the provisions of this subsection shall not be subject to the provisions
of Section 1B01.3.A.7.

1B-24
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§ 303

303.2

304.1

304.2

@ k" @

EXCEPTIONS: HEIGHT & AREA REQUIREMENTS § 304

all improved lots within 200 feet on each side thereof, provided that no dwelling shall
be required to be set back more than 60 feet in D.R.2 Zones, 50 feet in D.R.3.5 Zones
and 40 feet in D.R.5.5 Zones. In no case, however, shall nonresidential principal
buildings have front yards of less depth than those specified therefor in the area
regulations for D.R.2, D.R3.5 and D.R.5.5 Zones respectively. [Resolution,
November 21, 1956] .

In B.L., BM. and B.R. Zones, the front yard depth of any building hereafter erected
shall be the average of the front yard depths of the lots immediately adjoining on each
side, provided such adjoining lots are improved with permanent commercial buildings
constructed of fire-resisting materials situate within 100 feet of the joint side property
line, but where said immediately adjoining lots are not both so improved, then the
depth of the front yard of any building hereafter erected shall be not less than the
average depth of the front yards of all lots within 100 feet on each side thereof which
are improved as described above.

Section 304
Use of Undersized Single-Family Lots
[BCZR 1955; Bill No. 47-1992]

A one-family detached or semi-detached dwelling may be erected on a lot having an
area or width at the building line less than that required by the area regulations
contained in these regulations if:

A. Such lot shall have been duly recorded either by deed or in a validly approved
subdivision prior to March 30, 1955;

B. All other requirements of the height and area regulations are complied with; and

C. The owner of the lot does not own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the
width and area requirements contained in these regulations.

Building permit application.

A. Any person desiring to erect a dwelling pursuant to the provisions of this section
shall file with the Department of Permits and Development Management, at the
time of application for a building permit, plans sufficient to allow the Office of
Planning to prepare the guidelines provided in Subsection B below. Elevation
drawings may be required in addition to plans and drawings otherwise required
to be submitted as part of the application for a building permit. Photographs
representative of the neighborhood where the lot or tract is situated may be
required by the Office of Planning in order to determine appropriateness of the
proposed new building in relation to existing structures in the neighborhood.

B. At the time of application for the building permit, as provided above, the
Director of the Department of Permits and Development Management shail
request comments from the Director of the Office of Planning (the “Director”).
Within 15 days of receipt of a request from the Director of the Department of
Permits and Development Management, the Director shall provide to the

3-3
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§ 304 EXCEPTIONS: HEIGHT & AREA REQUIREMENTS § 307

C. If the Department of Permits and Development Management has not notified the
applicant of a determination pursuant to the provisions of this section, or has not
notified the applicant pursuant to Section 304.4 above of the intention to require
a public hearing, the dwelling shall be considered appropriate for purposes of
this section.

304.6  The decision of the Zoning Commissioner or the Director of the Department of
Permits and Development Management may be appealed, in which case the hearing
shall be scheduled by the Board of Appeals within 45 days from receipt of the
request.

304.7 The Director of the Department of Permits and Development Management shall
establish appropriate fee schedules.

Section 305
Replacement of Destroyed or Damaged Dwellings
{BCZR 1955; repealed by Bill No. 124-1991; re-enacted by Bill No. 214-1991]

In case of complete or partial casualty loss by fire, windstorm, flood or otherwise of an existing
dwelling that does not comply with height or area requirements of the zone in which it is
located, such dwelling may be restored, provided area or height deficiencies of the dwelling
before the casualty are not increased in any respect, and such restoration is subject to the
limitations imposed by Section 104.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

Section 306
Minor Public Utility Structures
[BCZR 1935; Resolution, November 21, 1956]

Minimum lot area regulations in any zone shall not apply to repeater, booster or transformer
stations, or small community dial offices.

Section 307
Variances
[BCZR 1955; Bill Nos. 107-1963; 32-1988; 2-1992; 9-1996]

307.1  The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals,
upon appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from
height and area regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign
regulations only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and where
strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in
practical difficulty or unteasonable hardship. No increase in residential density
beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as a
result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, .
any such variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent
of said height, area, off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as
to grant relief without injury to public health, safety and general welfare. They shall
have no power to grant any other variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning

3-3
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S of Eastern Avenue, 394.6° W

of centerline of Oliver Beach Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election District

5™ Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(12932 Eastern Avenue)

* CASE NO. 00-128-A
Clinton & Brandy Kestner
Petitioners *

* % ok ok ok % ok ko ok ok ok ok % %k ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Clinton and Brandy Kestner. The
variance request is for property located at 12932 Eastern Avenue, located ~in the Oliver Beach area
of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance from Section 101, 400.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (garage) to be
larger than the footprint of the principal building and to permit a height of 19 f. in lieu of the
required 135 ft. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject propetty
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

’ The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the

“[Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
Slindicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of

(‘ /%he' public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the
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requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners,

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County Code

and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

g
this 503 aay of October, 1999 that a variance from Section 101, 400.3 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (garage) to be larger than the

footprint of the principal building and to permit a height of 19 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft, be and

is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions

precedent to the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed,
the Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said
property to its original condition.

2) The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not allow or cause the accessory
structure to be converted to a second dwelling unit and/or apartments. The structure
shall contain no living or sleeping quarters, and no kitchen or bathroom facilities. In
addition, landscaping should be provided between the garage and the adjacent
property line.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan
filed must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

s
L Ty %&, LoVt
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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